

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-720-PLM-SJB

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- INTRODUCTION 1
- STATEMENT OF FACTS 2
- I. The NVRA 2
- II. Michigan’s Designation of Voter Registration Agencies 3
- III. This Litigation..... 4
- ARGUMENT 5
- I. Legal Standards..... 5
- II. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 6
 - A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Legally Cognizable Injury in Fact..... 7
 - B. Plaintiffs Do Not Establish That Mr. Kidd Has Article III Standing..... 13
 - C. Plaintiffs Do Not Meet Their Summary Judgment Burden to Establish Article III Injury with Evidence..... 15
- III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Federal Defendants Fail on the Merits and Should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim under Rule 12(b)(6) and Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Should be Denied. 16
 - A. Count II Fails to State a Claim under the NVRA 16
 - B. Count III Fails to State a Claim under the APA 20
- IV. Because the State Defendants Enjoy Sovereign Immunity under the Eleventh Amendment and Must be Dismissed, the Entire Action Should be Dismissed under Rule 12(b)(7)..... 22
- V. Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Motion Fails to Establish Their Entitlement to Injunctive Relief..... 24
- CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AB Pac v. FEC,
 No. 22-2139, 2023 WL 4560803 (D.D.C. July 17, 2023) 10

Allen v. Wright,
 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 7, 13, 14

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary Cty., Ky.,
 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA,
 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) 5, 12

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. For Reform Now v. Miller,
 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) 1, 3, 20, 26

Bassett v. NCAA,
 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008) 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Benisek v. Lamone,
 585 U.S. 155 (2018)..... 25

Bogert v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.,
 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), *vacated as moot*, 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)..... 8

Bruni v. Hughs,
 468 F. Supp. 3d 817 (S.D. Tex. 2020) 8

Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA,
 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020) 11

Camp v. Pitts,
 411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 21

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 7, 11

Craig v. Ezpawn Tenn., Inc.,
 2010 WL 2521367 (W.D. Tenn. June 16, 2010) 25

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)..... 8

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske,
488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020)..... 8

Farmers and Mechanics Sav. Bank of Minneapolis v. Minnesota,
232 U.S. 516 (1914)..... 18

FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. v. Route Consultant, Inc.,
97 F.4th 444 (6th Cir. 2024) 22

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 6, 7, 13, 14

Friends of Tims Ford v. TVA,
585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) 12

G.Y.J.P. ex rel. M.R.P.S. v. Wolf,
No. 1:20-cv-1511, 2020 WL 4192490 (D.D.C. July 21, 2020) 21

Glancy v. Taubman Ctrs., Inc.,
373 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2004) 23

Hotze v. Hudspeth,
16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021) 7, 8, 10

James B. Oswald Co. v. Neate,
98 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2024) 25

Keefer v. Biden,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL 1285538 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2024)..... 8, 9, 10

Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Michigan,
11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993) 22, 23

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 7

Lansing Schs. Educ. Ass’n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.,
792 N.W.2d 686 (Mich. 2010)..... 14

Lee v. Anthony Lawrence Collection, LLC,
47 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2022) 24

Liss v. Lewiston-Richards, Inc.,
732 N.W.2d 514 (Mich. 2007)..... 18, 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 15

Mackinac Ctr. for Pub. Pol’y v. Cardona,
102 F.4th 343 (6th Cir. 2024) 9

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 18

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 16

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) 10

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) 10, 11, 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22

NRDC v. Train,
519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 21

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 24

Purcell v. Gonzales,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 26

Restrepo v. DHS,
No. 6:20-cv-728, 2020 WL 13389326 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2020)..... 21

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851, 861 (2008)..... 23, 24

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Burgess,
No. 3:24-cv-198, 2024 WL 3445254 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024)..... 9, 10

Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC,
816 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2016) 5

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 15

Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020) 11

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 26

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 5

Tenn. Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee,
105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024) 15, 16

Toth v. Chapman,
No. 1:22-cv-208, 2022 WL 821175 (M.D. Penn. Mar. 16, 2022)..... 8

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 6

Trs. of Iron Workers Defined Contribution Pension Fund v. Next Century Rebar, LLC,
--- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3823812 (6th Cir. Aug. 15, 2024)..... 6, 15

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 6

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade,
888 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 14

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020) 26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 21, 22

52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(2)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 20503(a) 19

52 U.S.C. § 20506..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(2)..... 12

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Order No. 14,019,
86 Fed. Reg. 13,623, 13,625 (Mar. 7, 2021)..... 12, 17, 18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.492..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.495..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509u..... 3, 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.523..... 7

National Voter Registration Act,
 Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993) (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)-(b))..... 1

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(7)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Directive 2024-3, Gretchen Whitmer, Governor of Michigan,
 Updating Michigan’s List of Voter Registration Agencies (June 20, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/VE8N-9YGB>..... 4

National Voter Registration Form,
<https://perma.cc/BWY6-2ZWM> 12
